accordingly stands quashed. 

42. We express our sincere appreciation of the services rendered 

by Ms. Radhika Gowtam, learned Advocate-on-Record who had 

been appointed as Amicus Curiae in the matter. Registry of this 

Court is directed to pay honorarium of Rs.15,000/- (Rupees Fifteen 

Thousand only) to the learned Amicus Curiae. 

…………………………………..J. 
                                           (B.V. NAGARATHNA) 

…………………………………..J. 
                                   (R. MAHADEVAN) 

NEW DELHI; 
NOVEMBER 24, 2025.